LISTED ON 01.07.2016

COURT NO. 3 ITEM NO. 2

SEC.IVA

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

<u>PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)No. 7468 OF 2015</u> <u>WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF</u>

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 2

(Application for exemption from filing official translation of annexures R-1 to R-6 filed alongwith counter affidavit)

Siddagangaiah (D) Thru Lrs. & Ors.

...Petitioners

-Versus-

N.K. Giriraja Shetty (D) Thru LR. & Anr.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 06.04.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Issue notice.

Ms. K.V. Bharathi Upadhyaya accepts notice on behalf of Respondent No. 1.

List on a non-Misc. Day in the month of August, 2015.

Till the next date of hearing, parties are directed to maintain status quo as regards title as well as possession of the suit property."

Accordingly, Show cause notice was issued to respondent No. 2 on 12.05.2015 through Regd. AD Post. A D Card duly signed has been received in respect of Respondent no. 2, but no appearance is filed so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

It is submitted that Mrs. K.V. Bharathi Upadhyay, Advocate has on 12.08.2015 filed counter affidavit alongwith application for exemption for filing official translation on behalf of Respondent No. 1 but the annexures filed alongwith counter are in dim impression and underlined. She has not cured the defects despite this Registry's letter dated 04.09.2015. However, the same has been included in the paper books.

-2-

The matter above mentioned is, therefore, listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 24th day of June, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

M/s. AP & J Chambers, Advocates Mrs. K.V. Bharathi Upadhyay, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

PC 2